In determining whether the Company obtains substantially all the economic benefits from use of the asset, the Company considers only the economic benefits that arise
from use of the asset, not those incidental to legal ownership or other potential benefits. In determining whether the Company has the right to direct use of the asset, the
Company considers whether it directs how and for what purpose the asset is used throughout the period of use. If there are no significant decisions to be made because
they are pre- determined due to the nature of the asset, the Company considers whether it was involved in the design of the asset in a way that predetermines how and
for what purpose the asset will be used throughout the period of use. If the contract or portion of a contract does not satisfy these criteria, the Company applies other
applicable IFRSs rather than IFRS 16.

Assets

Adjustments

31 December 2021
As originally Presented

1,088,774

Right-of-use assets

Liabilities

Lease liabilities

31 December 2020
As originally Presented

-

IFRS 16 adjustment

1,080,283

1,088,774

1,080,283

31 December 2020

-

KAEBAUK INVESTIMENTU NO FINANSAS, SA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

2 Restatement of comparatives

Restated Profit or loss Statement for year ending 31 December 2021
2021 2021

$ $ $
Reported Adjustment Restated

Revenue
Interest Income  -   5,708,270   5,708,270
Interest Expense (595,273)   (91,702)   (686,975)
Net Interest Income 5,112,997   (91,702)   5,021,295

Expenses
Other revenue and income 294,781   -   294,781
Provisions and write-offs (682,718)   -   (682,718)
Administrative Expenses (152,418)   -   (152,418)
Repairs and maintenance (233,095)   -   (233,095)
Fuel and oil (145,149)   -   (145,149)
Employee salaries and benefits expense (2,204,712)   -   (2,204,712)
Rent expense (299,699)   221,550   (78,149)
Travel and lodging allowance (28,825)   -   (28,825)
Utilities (115,266)   -   (115,266)
Depreciation and amortisation expense (98,810)   (174,687)   (273,497)
Other expenses (61,720)   -   (61,720)
Profit before tax 1,385,366   (44,839)   1,340,527
Income tax expenses -   -   -
Profit after tax 1,385,366   (44,839)   1,340,527

Correction of error
During the year ended 31 December 2022, material errors were identified in the accounting treatment of one matter during the year ended 31 December 2022.

Incorrect treatment of Leases

Effective 1 January 2019, IFRS 16 replaces IAS 17 Leases and provides a comprehensive model for the identification of lease arrangements and their treatment in the
financial statements for both lessors and lessees. The date of initial application of IFRS 16 Leases for the Company will be 1 January 2020.

The Company adopted IFRS 16 using the cumulative-effect method in accordance with IFRS 16:C5(b). Consequently, the comparative financial statements will not be
restated prior to 1 January 2019.

For contracts in respect of lessee accounting, IFRS 16 substantially carries forward the lessor accounting requirements in IAS 17.

KAEBAUK INVESTIMENTU NO FINANSAS, SA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

Statement of financial position at the beginning of the earliest comparative period

Restated 2020 Restated 2020

$ $ $

Reported Adjustment Restated

Assets

Non-current assets

   -   1,080,283 1,080,283

   -   1,080,283 1,080,283

Total assets   -   1,080,283 1,080,283

Liabilities

Current
Lease liabilities   -   105,213 105,213

   -   105,213 105,213

Lease liabilities   -   983,560 983,560

   -   983,560 983,560

Total liabilities   -   1,088,773 1,088,773

3,112,628   (8,490) 3,104,138
3,112,628   (8,490) 3,104,138

Restated 2021 Restated 2021

$ $ $

Reported Adjustment Restated

Assets

Non-current assets
1,080,283 79,470 1,159,753
1,080,283 79,470 1,159,753

Total assets 1,080,283 79,470 1,159,753

Liabilities

Current
liabilities
Lease liabilities 105,213 49,681 154,894

105,213 49,681 154,894

Lease liabilities 983,560 74,627 1,058,187
983,560 74,627 1,058,187

Total liabilities 1,088,773 124,308 1,213,081

3,104,138   (44,838) 3,059,300
3,104,138   (44,838) 3,059,300

Right-of-use assets

Total non-current assets

Total current liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Total non-current liabilities

Accumulated Funds

Total non-current liabilities

Accumulated Funds
Retained surpluses
Total accumulated funds

Retained surpluses
Total accumulated funds

Right-of-use assets
Total non-current assets

Total current liabilities

Non-current liabilities

KAEBAUK INVESTIMENTU NO FINANSAS, SA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

31-Dec-22 31-Dec-21

…….USD…… …….USD……

3 INTEREST INCOME AND INTEREST EXPENSE

(a) Interest Income
Assets at amortised cost